

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA
THIRD DISTRICT**

CASE NO. 3D20-1921

DEO Final Order 20-032

CECILIA MATTINO,
Appellant/Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA,
Appellee/Respondent.

_____ /

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Richard Grosso, Esq.
Richard Grosso, P.A.
FB 592978
6919 W. Broward Blvd.
Mail Box 142
Plantation, FL 33317
grosso.richard@yahoo.com
954-801-5662

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Citationsii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Introduction 1

Statement of the Case4

Statement of the Facts4

Summary of the Arguments.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Arg. 1: The amendments violate the 24-hour evacuation time development cap in §380.0552(9)(a)2, Fla. Stat.26

Arg. 2: The amendments violate the “Internal Consistency” requirement in §163.3177, Fla. Stat.31

 A. The amendments violate the 24-hour evacuation time development cap in each *City’s* comprehensive plan.32

 B. The amendments violate each *City’s* comprehensive plan policies adopting the evacuation Memorandum of Understanding.34

Arg. 3: The “Head Start” early evacuation concept on which the amendments rely violates §163.3177(1)(f)1, Fla. Stat.; it is not supported by data and analysis.37

Arg. 4: The amendments increase evacuation clearance time for permanent residents beyond the 24-hour limit in §380.0552(9)(a)2 because they do not ensure that the 1300 additional residences will have completely evacuated before evacuation of the rest of the permanent population begins.44

Arg. 5: The Agency erred in interpreting §380.0552(7), Fla. Stat. to allow the general "*Principals for Guiding Development*" to justify non-compliance with the specific 24 – hour evacuation time development cap in §380.0552 (9)(a)(2).47

 A..... The statutory 24 – hour evacuation time development cap is a separate, specific mandate, enacted after and intended to apply in addition to, and take precedence over, the general "*Principles for Guiding Development*" in the Florida Keys.48

 B. The Agency’s ruling that the amendments support workforce-affordable housing misreads their plain terms.51

Arg. 6: The Final Order ignores officially stated Agency policy and practice that §163.3177(6)(a)(2), Fla. Stat. requires proof that the Keys waters can “withstand all impacts of additional land development” before the amount of development can be increased.53

 A. The development increase is not supported by proof that the Keys waters can “withstand all impacts of additional land development.”53

 B. The legally insufficient finding of some improvement results from the erroneous exclusion of contrary evidence.55

 C. The ALJ’s Finding that the 2018 DEP/EPA Update Report does not analyze current Halo Zone nutrient impairment is not supported by competent substantial evidence; it is refuted by the Report itself.59

Conclusion61

Certificate of Service63

Certificate of Font Compliance64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Judicial Decisions	Page
<i>Arand Constr. Co. v. Dyer</i> , 592 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	59
<i>Board of County Comm. v. Snyder</i> , 627 So.2d 469 (Fla.1993)	8
<i>Bosem v. Musa Holdings, Inc.</i> , 46 So.3d 42 (Fla. 2010)...	26,37,47,53
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish</i> , 354 So.2d 362 (Fla.1977)	50
<i>Evans Packing Co. v. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services</i> , 550 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	39
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	49
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1956)	37,55
<i>Kantor Real Estate LLC v. DEP, et al</i> , 267 So. 3d 483 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019), review dismissed, 2019 WL 2428577 (Fla. 2019).....	29
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> , 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	8
<i>Payne v. City of Miami</i> , 52 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)...	32,39,50
<i>R.C. v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007)	50
<i>Realty Associates Fund IX, L.P. v. Town of Cutler Bay</i> , 08 So.3d 735 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	33
<i>Rinker Materials Corp. v. City of N. Miami</i> , 286 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1973).....	31,44, 51
<i>Saia Motor Freight v. Reid</i> , 930 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	55
<i>SCAID v. DCA and Sumter County, et al</i> , 730 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)	32

<i>State v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 172 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1965)	50
<i>Tropical Park, Inc. v. Ratliff</i> , 97 So.2d 169 (Fla. 1957).....	39
<i>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens</i> , 200 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2016)	29

Florida Constitution

Art. V, § 21, Fla. Const.	29
--------------------------------	----

Florida Statutes

§ 163.3161(5)	8
§ 163.3164(20)	4
§ 163.3167(1)(b)	7
§ 163.3167(2)	22,32,34,37
§ 163.3177	31,38
§ 163.3177(1)	22,23,32,34,37,47,61,62
§ 163.3177(1)(f)1	23,37,38,43,62
§ 163.3177(6)(a)	9,62
§ 163.3177(6)(a)(2)	24,53,54,61
§ 163.3184(6)	4
§ 163.3184(7)	8
§ 163.3194(1)(a)	8
§ 380.032	4
§ 380.0552	8
§ 380.0552(2)(f)	49
§ 380.0552(2)(j)(f)	24
§ 380.0552(4)(e)2	12
§ 380.0552(7)	47,48
§ 380.0552(7)(l)	48
§ 380.0552(7)(d)	48
§ 380.0552(9)	49,61
§ 380.0552(9)(a)2	4,21,23,24,26,27,29,31,32,44,47,48,49

Administrative Rules

Rule 28-36.003, F.A.C.	8
-----------------------------	---

Administrative Agency Orders

Abbott, et al, v. State of Fla., et al, 1997 WL 1052490
(DOAH Final Order 1997) 10,16,53,55

BG Mine, LLC v. City of Bonita Springs, No. 17-3871GM,
2018 WL 6729122 (Fla. DOAH Dec. 18, 2018) 38

Clay County v. Dep’t of Comm. Affairs,
13 Fla. Admin. L. Rep. 1457 (DCA Final Order 1991)..... 38

Dep’t. of Comm. Affairs and Dade County v. City of Islandia,
12 FALR 3132 (Admin. Comm. 1990) 41

Dep’t of Comm. Affairs v. Miami Dade County, 2009 Fla.
ENV Lexis 139, 2010 ER FALR 2 (2009), aff’d *Miami Dade
County v. Dep’t of Comm. Affairs*, 54 So.3d 633
(Fla. 3d DCA 2011) 32,33,41

DCA v. Monroe County, 1995 Fla. ENV LEXIS 129,
95 ER FALR 148 (Fla. ACC 1995) 8,9,10,11,16,53,54

DCA v. St. Lucie County, 1993 WL 943708, 15 FALR 4744
(Admin. Comm. 1993) 33

Kelly v. City of Cocoa Beach et al., 1990 WL 749217, 12 FALR 4758
(1990) 33

Moehle v. City of Cocoa Beach, et al, 1997 WL 1052873, DOAH 96-
5832GM (Oct. 20, 1997) 40

Palm Beach County v. DCA, ER FALR 97:189 (Admin. Comm.
10/21/97) 40

Tierra Verde Community Assoc., et. al. v. City of St. Petersburg, Fla.,
Admin. Comm. Final Order No. AC-10-006, DOAH Case No. 09-
3408 GM (Admin. Comm. Nov. 10, 2010) 30
